

No. 12-398

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ETHICS
& RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION
AND PROF. D. BRIAN SCARNECCHIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School Supreme
Court Advocacy Project
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Genetic Code is a Necessary Part of Human Existence, Created by God.....	4
A. The genetic code is necessary for human existence	5
B. Ownership of DNA upsets the fundamental relationships between God and humanity, and between human beings	6
C. These Principles Run Throughout Christian Theology.....	8
1. The Southern Baptist Convention	8
2. The Catholic Church.....	9
3. The United Methodist Church	10
4. The World Council of Churches	11
II. These Theological and Moral Principles are Reflected in American Law and the International Community.....	12
A. Patent law	13
B. Property in the person.....	14
C. The international community	17

III. Allowing Patents of DNA Violates the Purposes of Patent and Property Law.	18
A. Patent law exists to encourage innovation..	19
B. Property should be used for the good of the community.	21
IV. Myriad Genetics' Patents Harm Vulnerable People.....	23
A. Myriad genetics' patents create barriers to health care	24
B. Preventing alternative genetic testing techniques creates barriers to second opinions.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Brogdex Co.</i> , 51 S. Ct. 328 (1931)	28
<i>Am. Wood-Paper Co. v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 566 (1874)	9, 18
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. United States PTO</i> , 689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 100 S. Ct. 2204 (1980)	5
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 68 S. Ct. 440 (1948)	5
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 421 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012)	27, 29
<i>Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 793 P.2d 479 (Cal. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Myriad Genetics, Inc. v. OncorMed, Inc.</i> , No. 2:97-cv- 0035 (D. Utah 1997)	31
<i>Myriad Genetics, Inc. v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , No. 2:98-cv-829 (D. Utah 1998)	31
<i>State v. Shack</i> , 277 A.2d 369 (N.J. 1971)	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. XIII	15
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	13

Other Authorities

American Cancer Society, *Breast Cancer: Key Statistics*, available at <http://www.cancer.org/cancer/breastcancer/detailguide/breast-cancer-key-statistics>..... 24

Andrew S. Robertson, *The Role of DNA Patents in Genetic Test Innovation and Access*, 9 NW. J. TECH. & INTEL. PROP. 377 (2011) 27

Andrews and Paradise, *Gene Patents: The Need for Bioethics Scrutiny and Legal Change*, 5 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 403 (2005)..... 19

ANTOINE DE SAINT-EXUPÉRY, *THE LITTLE PRINCE* (Katherine Woods trans., 1943)..... 7

Brian Gargano, *The Quagmire of DNA Patents: Are DNA Sequences More Than Chemical Compositions of Matter?*, 2005 SYRACUSE SCI. & TECH. L. REP. 3 (Spring 2005)..... 18

Cancer Institute of New Jersey, *Health Professionals Workshop Information: Case Studies*, available at http://www.umdnj.edu/cigenweb/health_pro/workshop.htm..... 25

Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, *Instruction Dignitas Personae on Certain Bioethical Questions*, Sep. 8, 2008, available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/

cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_20081208_dignitas-personae_en.html..... 7, 17

Daniel Kevles, *Vital Essences and Human Wholeness: The Social Readings of Biological Information*, 65 S. CAL. L. REV. 255 (1991) 14

DOROTHY NELKIN & M. SUSAN LINDEE, THE DNA MYSTIQUE: THE GENE AS A CULTURAL ICON (2004). 5

Dwayne Hastings, *U.S. Health Care System in Crisis*, 1 FAITH AND FAMILY VALUES MAGAZINE (2008), available at <http://faithandfamily.com/documents/pdf/magazine/2008-1.pdf> 23, 26

Eileen M. Kane, *Splitting the Gene: DNA Patents and the Genetic Code*, 71 TENN. L. REV. 707 (2004) 7, 22

Frederick Douglass, The Horrors of Slavery and England's Duty to Free the Bondsman: An Address Delivered in Taunton, England (Sept. 1, 1846), available at <http://www.yale.edu/glc/archive/1081.htm>..... 14, 15

Genesis 1:27 (New Living Translation) 9

James Boyle, *Enclosing the Genome: What the Squabbles Over Genetic Patents Could Teach Us*, 50 ADVANCES IN GENETICS 97 (2003), available at <http://web.law.duke.edu/ip/pdf/enclosing.pdf> 9

Jean-Louis Tauran, *The Defense of Life in the Context of International Policies and Norms*, Feb. 11, 2000, available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariatstat

e/documents/rc_seg-st_doc_20000211_tauran- acdlife_en.html	18
JEREMY RIFKIN, <i>THE BIOTECH CENTURY</i> (1998)	14
John Paul II, Address to the Pontifical Academy of Sciences, Oct. 28, 1994, <i>available at</i> http://www.its.caltech.edu/~ nmcenter/sci-cp/sci94111.html	8, 10
John Paul II, <i>Centesimus Annus</i> , May 1, 1991, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/enc yclicals/documents/hf_ip- ii_enc_01051991_centesimus-annus_en.html	22
John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> , Mar. 25, 1995, para. 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.newadvent.org/library/docs_jp02ev.ht m	9, 10
John Paul II, <i>Jubilee 2000 Debt Campaign</i> , Sept. 23, 1999, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/me ssages/pont_messages/1999/documents/hf_jp- ii_mes_19990923_jubilee-2000-debt- campaign_en.html	17
John Paul II, <i>Message of the Holy Father for Lent 2002</i> , Oct. 4, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/me ssages/lent/documents/hf_jp- ii_mes_20020205_lent-2002_en.html	5
John Paul II, <i>Sollicitudo Rei Socialis</i> , para. 42, Dec. 30, 1987	21

JOHN SULSTON, WHO OWNS YOUR BODY: NOBEL LAUREATE OPPOSES GENE PATENTS (2006)	20, 21
Lori Andrews, <i>Patents: The Need for Bioethics Scrutiny and Legal Change</i> , 5 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y, L., & ETHICS 403 (2005).....	25, 26
Mark A. Lemley et al., <i>Life After Bilski</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 1315 (2011).....	19
Mark J. Hanson, <i>Religious Voices in Biotechnology: The Case of Gene Patenting</i> , HASTINGS CENTER REP. 1 (1997).	5
Mary Taylor Danforth, <i>Cells, Sales, And Royalties: The Patent's Right To A Portion Of The Profits</i> , 6 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 179 (1988)	16
<i>Matthew 5:6 (New Living Translation)</i>	24
Michael Risch, <i>Everything is Patentable</i> , 75 TENN. L. REV. 591 (2008).....	13
Miriam Schulman, <i>Of SNPS, TRIPS, Human Dignity: Ethics and Gene Patenting</i> , 1 BIOPROCESS INT'L J. 26 (2003)	9
President Bill Clinton, Remarks on the Completion of the First Survey of the Entire Human Genome Project (June 26, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ornl.gov/sci/techresources/Human_Genome/project/clinton2.shtml	6
Richard D. Land & C. Ben Mitchell, <i>Patenting Life: No</i> , 63 FIRST THINGS 16 (1996)	16
Ronald Cole-Turner, <i>Religion and Gene Patenting</i> , 270 SCI. 52 (1995).....	11

Samuel J. Kerstein, *Kantian Condemnation of Commerce in Organs*, available at <http://www.philosophy.umd.edu/Faculty/SKerstein/Kantiancondemnation.pdf> 8

Southern Baptist Convention, *BRCA – Statement of Support from the Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission*, May 12, 2009, available at <http://www.aclu.org/free-speech/brca-statement-support-ethics-religious-liberty-commission-southern-baptist-convention>..... 16

Steven Goldberg, *Gene Patents and the Death of Dualism*, 5 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J., 25 (1996)..... 10

Stifling or Stimulating – The Role of Gene Patents in Research and Genetic Testing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Cts., the Internet and Intell. Prop. of the H. Judiciary Comm., 110th Cong. 47 (2007) .26

THOMAS AQUINAS, *SUMMA THEOLOGIAE* (Fathers of the English Dominican Province eds., 2d ed. 1920). available at <http://www.newadvent.org/summa/3066.htm#article2> 21

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Health Care for All*, available at <http://old.usccb.org/sdwp/national/brochure1.pdf>..... 24, 26

United Methodist Church, *BRCA Statement of Support: United Methodist Board of Church and Society*, May 12, 2009, available at <http://www.aclu.org/free-speech/brca-statement-support-united-methodistboard-church-and-society> 11

- William Lloyd Garrison, *Declaration of Sentiments of the American Anti-Slavery Convention*, Dec. 6, 1833, available at <http://utc.iath.virginia.edu/abolitn/abeswlgct.html> 6, 15
- World Council of Churches, Justice, Peace and Creation Team, *Genetic, Agriculture and Human Life*, approved by the WCC Executive Committee General Assembly Feb. 2006. 12
- World Council of Churches, *Who We Are*, <http://www.oikoumene.org/en/who-are-we.html>.. 12
